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By Trevor Marshallsea

A 
half-brother to Private Harry 

(Harry Angel) and a brother 

to Stretan Angel (Harry Angel) 

are among the highlights of a 

sparkling catalogue for a Classic Yearling Sale 

which Inglis expects to enhance the auction’s 

reputation for quality at bargain prices.

A total of 798 lots have been catalogued 

- eight fewer than in 2025 - for the sale at 

Riverside from February 8-10.

And Inglis Bloodstock CEO Sebastian 

Hutch said buyers could expect a wide range of 

attractive offerings from what he feels could be 

the best crop of yearlings seen in Australia for 

several years.

Among those likely to turn heads is Lot 56, 

a colt by Zousain (Zoustar) who’s the seventh 

foal out of Happy Pilgrim (Congrats), the dam 

of Nathan Doyle’s star sprinter Private Harry. 

The colt is offered by NSW Southern Highlands 

farm Rheinwood Pastoral, who also bred 

Private Harry.

Also sold at Classic, for $115,000, Private 

Harry went through his first five starts unbeaten 

last season, culminating in Randwick’s The 

Galaxy (Gr 1, 1100m), before a multi-million 

dollar buy-in from Yulong.

Also sure to be in Continued on page 2

 WHAT'S ON:

Race meetings: Nowra (NSW)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Hawkesbury (NSW), 

Nowra (NSW), Cranbourne (VIC), Beaudesert (QLD), 

Toowoomba (QLD), Lark Hill (WA)

Sales: Inglis November (Late) Online Sale

International Sales: Goffs November Foal Sale (IRE), 

Arqana Autumn Sale (FR)

Morning Briefing

Australian Guineas target 
for Sheza Alibi

A crack at the Australian Guineas (Gr 1, 

1600m) could be on the radar for Sheza Alibi 

(Saxon Warrior) following her win in last 

Saturday's Sandown Guineas (Gr 2, 1600m) 

at Caulfield. The Peter Moody and Katherine 

Coleman-trained filly backed up a win in 

The Vanity (Gr 3, 1400m) with an impressive 

5.8 length success in the Sandown Guineas, 

leaving Moody with the option to go even 

higher in the autumn. “I am very mindful she 

has had a pretty sustained preparation and 

a very rushed preparation,” the trainer told 

Racing.com. “She went through that Brisbane 

winter and only had a very short break before 

she came down here for the spring. She is 

only going to get a very short break in the 

autumn, so I wouldn’t think it would be a 

deep autumn. Continued on page 8
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demand is Lot 462, 

a colt from NSW’s Kirks Bridge Farm by Harry 

Angel (Dark Angel) out of Sretan (Bernardini), 

who’s a brother to Stretan Angel.

That Phillip Stokes-trained mare is a winner 

of three stakes races and has been placed in 

three of Australia’s most important sprints, 

with seconds in the VRC Lightning Stakes (Gr 

1, 1000m) and the SAJC The Goodwood (Gr 

1, 1200m), and a third in the VRC Newmarket 

Handicap (Gr 1, 1200m).

Much is expected also of Lot 158, Glenlogan 

Park’s son of the late Snitzel (Redoute’s Choice) 

and Group 3-winning mare Madotti (Falvelon), 

and of Waikato Stud’s Lot 480, a son of their 

ten-time New Zealand champion sire Savabeel 

(Zabeel) who’s the second foal of three-time 

stakes winner Supreme Heights (Jimmy 

Choux).

A total of 74 vendors will present stock from 

113 sires including such proven stallions as I Am 

Invincible (Invincible Spirit), Extreme Choice 

(Not A Single Doubt) and Snitzel, up-and-

comers including The Autumn Sun (Redoute’s 

Choice), Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) and Too 

Darn Hot (Dubawi), and 14 debutants such as 

Anamoe (Street Boss), Artorius (Flying Artie), 

Hitotsu (Maurice) and Jacquinot (Rubick).

Hutch was able to reflect on an “excellent” 

catalogue he feels represents the vast depth 

of yearlings on the ground for the 2026 sale 

season.

“My observation is it’s a better yearling crop 

than the year prior,” Hutch told ANZ News. 

“A lot of people might say a sales company 

would say that, but that’s based on what we’ve 

seen and the information we’ve collected. We Continued on page 4
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feel we’ve seen more nice horses than at any 

similar stage of the past number of years.

“It may well be that people are just showing 

us more horses, and thus we’re seeing more 

nice horses, but it just felt like earlier this year 

we had a fantastic round of yearling sales, and 

the market’s recognised that, and consequently 

it feels like more people want to sell nice horses.

“In general, we feel like it’s an exceptionally 

good crop of yearlings.”
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RECOGNISING THE CONTRIBUTION OF WOMEN TO THE 
AUSTRALIAN THOROUGHBRED INDUSTRY

State-based categories  |  Five x $10,000 Racing Women scholarships provided by TAB
Nomination deadline is midnight AEST, Wednesday 26 November 2025

M A G I C M I L L I O N S . C O M . A U

Achievement Awards
2026

WE FEEL WE’VE SEEN MORE 
NICE HORSES THAN AT ANY 
SIMILAR STAGE OF THE PAST 
NUMBER OF YEARS
SEBASTIAN HUTCH

https://inglis.com.au/sale/2026-classic-yearling-sale?tab=catalogue&selected_lot=462
https://inglis.com.au/sale/2026-classic-yearling-sale?tab=catalogue&selected_lot=158
https://inglis.com.au/sale/2026-classic-yearling-sale?tab=catalogue&selected_lot=480
https://www.magicmillions.com.au/achievement-awards/nomination-form/


Treasurethe Moment 
(by Alabama Express)

Champion 3YO Filly
Conceived 19/11

Strictly Business
(by Grunt)

Gr.1 VRC Oaks
Conceived 6/11

In 2025, runners foaled in October or later secured 
nearly 45% of all domestic Stakes races won by  
Australasian horses, including 26 at Gr.1 level.

NOVEMBER? 
NO PROBLEM.

Harry King +61  457 496 666  |  www.yulonginvest.com.au

https://yulonginvest.com.au/
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Inglis statistics 

show Classic has produced 24 Group 1 winners 

since 2018, 13 of whom could have been bought 

for $100,000 or less. Classic has produced 41 

millionaires in that period, while the average price 

for an Australian stakes winner out of the sale is 

$113,594, or 63 per cent less than the Gold Coast 

January Yearling Sale, Inglis said in a press release.

Those 24 elite winners include Pride Of 

Jenni (Pride Of Dubai), bought for $100,000, 

Sepals (Calyx), who was an $80,000 buy, 

Skybird (Exosphere), bought for $110,000, and 

Hong Kong star Voyage Bubble (Deep Field), 

who cost $380,000.

More lately, the past two winners of the $1m 

Golden Gift (1100m) - Revengeance (Hellbent) 

and North England (Farnan) - were also 

bought at Classic, for $100,000 and $280,000 

respectively.

Such outcomes have helped boost Classic’s 

reputation as “a trainers’ sale”, for its knack of 

producing quality horses at reasonable prices. 

“I think we work with vendors very carefully 

to identify the right horses for the sale,” Hutch 

said.

“There’s nothing flashy about the sale - 

there are more high-profile sales in Australasia 

- but the sale has consistently produced good 

racehorses.

“We consistently try to put horses in the sale 

we think can go on and be good racehorses, and 

look to try and have people represented in the 

catalogue with a reputation for breeding and 

selling good racehorses. It’s not rocket science.

“I think buyers like the sale. There’s a 

perception in the market which means you 

can secure good value at the sale, which means 

buyers approach the sale in a good mindset. 

They go there with the expectation of trying to 

buy nice horses at value.

“If it’s borne out on the racecourse that 

people are doing that and doing that well, then 

people get more enthusiastic about the sale.

“It feels like the sale’s got genuine 

momentum built up over a number of years. 

A lot of very significant horses of the last 12 to 

36 months have come out of the sale, and that’s 

given people confidence to go and support the 

sale with more and more nice horses.”

Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) - Coolmore’s 

sale-topper of both Magic Millions Gold Coast 

and Inglis Easter as a first-season sire in 2025 - 

has a strong selection of 22 yearlings at Classic 

next year.

They include Lot 284, Lynton Farm’s daughter 

of Panegyria (Exceed And Excel), a winning 

daughter of dual Group 1 scorer Virage De Fortune 

(Anabaa) and Lot 491, Berkeley Park Stud’s filly 

out of dual Melbourne Group 3 winner Sylvia’s 

Mother (Snitzel).

WIDDEN.COM03 5428 5168

LEADING ACTIVE VICTORIAN 
SECOND SEASON SIRE BY 

WINNERS TO RUNNERS 2025/26
All On Red   |   Blaze Away   |   Tom - Joker Orbit (H.K.)   |   Dushenka 

Vandoula Jet   |   Leave No Doubt   |   Sir Myka   |   Wrigley Field 
Sassy for Sure   |   Celibate   |   Doubtland Diva

SIRE WINNERS % WINNERS SERVICE FEE
DOUBTLAND 34.6 9 $13,200
Ghaiyyath 34.6 9 N/A
Hanseatic 27.6 8 $16,500
Tagaloa 27.3 12 $22,000
Lucky Vega 22.7 5 $38,500

*Breednet 11/11/2025

  CLICK TO NOMINATE FOR DOUBTLAND TODAY

THERE’S A PERCEPTION IN THE 
MARKET WHICH MEANS YOU 
CAN SECURE GOOD VALUE AT 
THE SALE
SEBASTIAN HUTCH

https://inglis.com.au/sale/2026-classic-yearling-sale?tab=catalogue&selected_lot=284
https://inglis.com.au/sale/2026-classic-yearling-sale?tab=catalogue&selected_lot=491
http://widden.com/stallions/doubtland/


https://vinery.com.au/stallions/exceedance/


There’s also Lot 

592, Mullaglass Stud’s filly out of You Rang 

(Sebring), a half-sister to Group 3 winner Rise 

Of The Masses (Russian Revolution) out of 

Ruud Awakening (Bernardini), New Zealand’s 

Champion 2YO of 2012-13.

And Lot 706 is a Coolmore colt from dual 

stakes winner Celts (Lonhro), dam of two black 

type victors in La Tene (Helmet) and Gaulois 

(Street Cry).

Home Affairs’ sire, triple champion stallion 

I Am Invincible, has five offerings including 

Lot 367, Yarrman Park’s colt out of Royal 

Missile (Smart Missile), a stakes-placed half-

sister to dual Group 1 winner Turffontein 

(Johannesburg).

Keenly awaited first season sire Anamoe 

has eight yearlings including Lot 12, Widden 

Stud’s son of three-time Perth stakes winner 

Flirtini (Artie Schiller), Lot 75, Tyreel Stud’s filly 

by Melbourne stakes winner and twice stakes 

placed I Am Eloquent (I Am Invincible), and Lot 

539, Eureka Stud’s son of the Group 3-winning 

Tycoon Evie (Written 

Tycoon).

From the third-

last crop by Snitzel 

comes four yearlings 

at the sale, including 

Lot 365, Arrowfield 

Stud’s colt second foal 

out of Royal Collection 

(Munnings), a three-

time winner in the 

US whose dam My 

Princess Jess (Stormy 

Atlantic) won four 

stakes races there.

Darley’s much 

anticipated sire Pinatubo (Shamardal) - whose 

oldest progeny are just hitting the tracks - has 

18 yearlings at the sale. They include Lot 178, 

Yarraman Park’s daughter of Meliora (Ad 

Valorem), winner of the Angus Armanasco 

Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m) and dam of two stakes 

winners in current Swettenham Stud sire I Am 

Immortal (I Am Invincible) and his brother 

Godfather.

Pinatubo also has Lot 497, Fairhill 

Farm’s filly first foal of an unraced daughter 

of Sistine Angel (Testa Rossa), who won two 

Group races in Melbourne and was Group 1 

placed. Continued on page 7

Continued from page  4 
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Apply now: info@watershipdownstud.co.uk
Subject: Foaling Assistant Application - Watership Down Stud

ACCOMMODATION PROVIDED.COMPETITIVE SALARY

FOALING 
ASSISTANT

Nurturing Talent

Watership Down Stud is seeking an experienced, dedicated foaling assistant to join our 
world-class team in the UK for the upcoming foaling season
Location: Newbury, Berkshire, UK
Seasonal position: January - June 2026 (approx.)
Role: Assisting with foaling, mare and neonatal care,  
and general stud duties 
 

We’re looking for someone with hands-on foaling experi-
ence, strong work ethic, and a genuine passion for horses.
Ideal for someone keen to gain international experience on 
one of the UK’s leading Thoroughbred farms.

  watershipdownstud.com

Inglis Classic inspections	    INGLIS
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Champion 

first season sire Ole Kirk has 17 offerings 

including Lot 715 from his home stud Vinery, 

a filly whose third dam Alizes (Rory’s Jester) 

threw Group 1 winners in Alizee (Sepoy) and 

Astern (Medaglia D’Oro) and current Newgate 

Farm stallion Tassort (Brazen Beau).

Ole Kirk is also represented by Lot 92, Kia 

Ora Stud’s son of the Group 3 winner Jal Lei 

(Sebring).

The late Wootton Bassett (Iffraaj) has two 

yearlings entered including Lot 376, a daughter 

of the stakes-placed Sacred Valley (Fastnet 

Rock), whose brother Age Of Fire was the Equal 

Head of the 2017-18 New Zealand 3YO Free 

Handicap.

Arrowfield’s Japanese shuttler Maurice 

(Screen Hero) has 17 offerings, including 

Torryburn Stud’s Lot 744, a filly out of a half-

sister to Hot King Prawn (Denman), Hong 

Kong’s Group 1-winning Champion Sprinter of 

2020-21.

Despite pre-sale jitters based on relatively 

flat results in Australasia earlier in the year, 

Classic 2025 cleared 82 per cent at an average of 

$92,514 - just $42 less than the average for 2024, 

which achieved an 84 per cent clearance.

Hutch is wary of predicting market 

conditions for next February, but is reassured 

by the results of Classic 2025 - and other Inglis 

sales this year.

“Before the 2025 sale, we were prepared for 

a very challenging sale season, but I would say 

our Inglis sale season defied our expectations 

and market trends,” he said.

“I don’t feel the success of recent sales in 

the northern hemisphere, particularly in the 

US, have any bearing on our market whatsoever, 

except to remind people there’s still a strong 

demand around the world.

“But I will say that it feels like racing has 

had a good spring. The carnival in Sydney 

was successful. Melbourne felt particularly 

successful. Early summer racing has been very 

positive. There’s no disguising that the sport has 

its challenges, but people are enjoying racing.

“Our market this year was in defiance of the 

broader economy. We’ll probably have to be in 

defiance of the broader economy again in 2026, 

but the industry is very resilient and I imagine 

there are plenty of people looking forward to 

the sale season in 2026 off the back of what’s 

been a very positive spring and early summer 

in terms of racing.”

Hutch added: “You can talk the talk about 

a sale, but a sale has really got to walk the walk, 

and the Classic sale has.

“Classic is really putting its best foot 

forward in terms of its graduates. That gives 

people confidence in selling nice horses at the 

sale and that in turn encourages buyers to want 

to be more engaged with the sale.”

Continued from page  6 
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YOU CAN TALK THE TALK ABOUT 
A SALE, BUT A SALE HAS REALLY 
GOT TO WALK THE WALK, AND 
THE CLASSIC SALE HAS
SEBASTIAN HUTCH

Inglis Classic	    INGLIS
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Gringotts set to hit 
The Gong again

The Ciaron Maher-trained Gringotts (Per 

Incanto) will be out to make a bit of history 

on Saturday when he bids to land The Gong 

(1600m) for the second year running. Having 

already scored in the Big Dance (1600m), 

the now six-year-old gelding went on to take 

The Gong by 0.8 lengths last year and, having 

again landed the Big Dance at Randwick on 

November 4, he will be aiming to repeat the feat 

this weekend. "He's come out of The Big Dance 

super," Maher said. "He's probably in career 

best form." Gringotts is rated the $2.50 favourite 

for The Gong while he could be joined in the $1 

million race by stablemates nominated Vivy 

Air (Hellbent), who heads to Perth, and 2024 

Caulfield Cup (Gr 1, 2400m) winner Duke De 

Sessa (Lope De Vega). Lugh (Snitzel), who 

finished third in the Big Dance, could also take 

his place in The Gong. "He felt the run in the Big 

Dance and we are still leaving the door open for 

him to start with Gringotts but a decision is still 

to come," Maher's assistant Jack Turnbull said.

Rey Magnerio to head 
West for Winterbottom
Group 2-winning sprinter Rey Magnerio 

(Magnus) is set to head to Perth for the 

Winterbottom Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m), with his 

trainer Robbie Griffiths favouring the Group 1 

contest over a second crack at The Meteorite 

(1200m). "He leaves Sunday [16th] to go to 

Sydney, and then he flies from Sydney to Perth, 

and he should be there late Monday night," 

Griffiths said. A winner of the Caulfield Sprint 

(Gr 2, 1000m) first up for the campaign, Rey 

Magnerio finished an unlucky third in the 

Century Stakes (Listed, 1000m) at Flemington 

last time out, where his trainer felt he should've 

won comfortably. "He should have won easily," 

Griffiths said. "He just got into awkward spots, 

and in a 1000-metre race, you can't have 

anything go wrong. He's ended up sort of 

zigzagging everywhere, which is a shame. But 

the horse's performance was very, very good. 

We actually think the bigger track suits him 

a bit better than Cranbourne. Cranbourne, 

you've got to be sort of in a key spot, and last 

year we thought, because he raced forward, it 

took away a little bit of his sort of finish. Plus, 

we were going to go [to Perth] last year but we 

ended up electing for The Meteorite, so this year 

we thought we'd give it a crack. We kept him at 

the 1,000 [metres] so he didn't have too many 

hard runs. He had a pretty solid run at Caulfield 

first up, so we thought the 1,000 would be a lot 

easier than trying to take on the Champions 

Sprint. That way it gives him an extra couple of 

days to recover, knowing that he's got to travel 

for the first time, so we thought that was a better 

lead into the Winterbottom."

Railway plan for Storyville
A crack at the Railway Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) looks 

likely for Storyville (Overshare) after the Grant 

and Alana Williams-trained mare's victory in 

Saturday's RJ Peters Stakes (Gr 3, 1500m) at 

Ascot. Storyville had already cemented her 

place in the Railway field courtesy of her WA 

Guineas (Gr 2, 1600m) and WA Champion 

Fillies Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m) double last season, 

and the daughter of Overshare (I Am Invincible) 

seems to have hit form at the right time with 

the Railway soon approaching. “We were just 

trying to keep people out of the Railway!” Grant 

Williams said post-race. “No, all jokes aside - 

she is a handful - she's silly to get on, we had 

to put [William] Pikey on up there [outside 

the mounting yard] and we do need to take 

the edge off her. Next week will be the hardest 

race she's ever been in, we've just got to do the 

best we can and I think the best thing we can 

do for them is race them. Last season we put 

her into the Kingston Town [after the Guineas 

/ Champion Fillies] and it flattened her - that 

showed in her winter prep.”

Australian Guineas target 
for Sheza Alibi
A crack at the Australian Guineas (Gr 1, 

1600m) could be on the radar for Sheza Alibi 

(Saxon Warrior) following her win in last 

Saturday's Sandown Guineas (Gr 2, 1600m) 

at Caulfield. The Peter Moody and Katherine 

Coleman-trained filly backed up a win in 

The Vanity (Gr 3, 1400m) with an impressive 

5.8 length success in the Sandown Guineas, 

leaving Moody with the option to go even 

higher in the autumn. “I am very mindful 

she has had a pretty sustained preparation 

and a very rushed preparation,” the trainer 

told Racing.com. “She went through that 

Brisbane winter and only had a very short 

break before she came down here for the 

spring. She is only going to get a very short 

break in the autumn, so I wouldn’t think 

it would be a deep autumn. She’s only had 

three runs for us, but she has got that good 

turn of foot, so we really don’t know what the 

ceiling is. Ultimately, she is very professional. 

She eats her head off and, touch wood, she 

is amazingly sound. So, I thought that if we 

could keep her in our own backyard, which 

is Melbourne, for the moment maybe a race 

like the Australian Guineas is a realistic target 

against the boys. I am mindful of yesterday, 

with all due respects, she won a Benchmark 

70 race, we’ve got to be realistic there. But 

we’ve seen her mix it with Autumn Boy and 

if you go back and watch the replay, she did 

it pretty tough that day and I reckon she’s 

improved significantly off that.”
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Jimmysstar’s brother 
booked for jump-out
In’kantosstar (Per Incanto), a brother to three-

time Group 1 scorer Jimmysstar, is set to have 

his first jump-out at Cranbourne on Monday 

over 800 metres. The three-year-old colt is 

by Per Incanto (Street Cry) and out of the 

Listed-winning mare Anniesstar (Zed) and is 

also trained by Jimmysstar's handler Ciaron 

Maher, and was purchased for $260,000 at the 

2024 Inglis Easter Yearling Sale by Group 1 

Bloodstock. “Jimmy’s going out and he’s playing 

tag-team with his little brother In’kantosstar,” 

part-owner Ozzie Kheir told Racing.com. 

“We’re very much looking forward to seeing 

what he can do. It’s of course unlikely he could 

reach the heights of his brother, but he’s coming 

along nicely.”

Hateley faces 
extended break
Steph Hateley faces another stint on the sidelines, 

with the apprentice expected to be out of action 

until at least February. The 30-year-old suffered a 

jump-out fall in April and has been plagued with 

injuries. Hateley hasn’t ridden since fracturing her 

back at Kilmore in mid-September and now has 

a journey back in recovery. “I had surgery again 

on October 30, which also included repairing the 

ligaments and reconstruction on the joints in the 

wrist,” Hateley told Racing.com. “I’ve learnt my 

lesson though and I’m not going to push myself 

to be back as soon as possible, like I did last time 

when I was back riding in July. Of course, it’s 

frustrating to be out once again and not getting 

to build strong momentum as an apprentice. 

But at the core of it I’m just so grateful to get the 

chance to return to riding, eventually, which is 

what I love. Only this year we’ve seen some tragic 

injuries to jockeys way, way worse than mine, so 

I’m not getting upset over a few extra months out 

as I get a chance to get back to doing what I love, 

and I’d never take that for granted.”

New Zealand

Enright breaks drought 
in Waipukurau Cup
A huge crowd flocked to Waipukurau on 

Sunday as the Central Hawke’s Bay course 

hosted its first race meeting in six years, and 

Tauranga visitor Enright (Power) emphatically 

broke a drought of his own in the Waipukurau 

Cup (2100m). The $35,000 country feature 

was a first win since October 2022 for Enright, 

who has now had 43 starts for four wins, 13 

placings and $179,300 in prize-money. He is 

trained by Stuart Manning, who co-bred and 

part-owns the gelding along with Kaye Durrant. 

The eight-year-old ran out a 2.3 length winner 

over Danjuro (Saxon Warrior) under Erin 

Leighton. “It was a bloody awesome day,” said 

Leighton, who also picked up a second win on 

Sunday’s card aboard Pepeha (Darci Brahma). 

She has now won seven races this spring in a 

remarkable return following an injury-enforced 

absence of three years. “It was honestly one of 

the coolest days I’ve experienced on a New 

Zealand racetrack. It was an amazing day, and 

to win the Cup was icing on the cake and a real 

thrill. We had a terrible draw. We ended up 

caught three wide, but I managed to get a bit 

of cover. It started to get a bit scruffy inside me 

from the half-mile, they were bunching up and 

I was hearing a bit of shouting. That was when 

I decided to hook out, and he just trotted past 

them and went on to win easily. I thought it was 

a hugely impressive performance.”

When Stars Align makes 
winning return
Te Akau Racing collected a race-to-race double 

at Tauranga on Saturday, including a highly 

satisfying return to winning form by When 

Stars Align (Zoustar) in a Rating 65 contest 

over 1200 metres. A well-related son of Zoustar 

(Northern Meteor), he was bought by David 

Ellis for $400,000 as a yearling at Karaka in 

2023 and showed bright promise in the early 

stages of his career. He was a debut winner at 

Trentham as a two-year-old, then contested 

the Karaka Millions 2YO (RL, 1200m) in only 

his second start. He returned at three to place 

behind Savaglee (Savabeel) at Taupo, followed 

by a third in the Barneswood Farm Stakes 

(Gr 3, 1400m) at Ashburton. But he pulled up 

lame when finishing at the tail of the field in 

the New Zealand 2,000 Guineas (Gr 1, 1600m), 

prompting Mark Walker and Sam Bergerson 

to send him for a spell and have him gelded. 

On Saturday, on the anniversary of that 2,000 

Guineas disappointment, When Stars Align was 

right back at the peak of his powers. Sent straight 

to the lead by Corentin Berge, When Stars Align 

dominated the $40,000 sprint from and kicked 

away in the straight to win by 1.5 lengths over 

Bellarista (Belardo). “It’s great to see him back 

in the winner’s circle,” Walker said. “It’s not that 

he’s lacked ability, but it took a bit of time after 

he was gelded to return to form and the owners 

have been really patient with him. Winning his 

first run back as a four-year-old is a good sign 

and hopefully he will gain confidence from the 

win and he can go on to a higher level.”

Mary Shan back on track 
with Tauranga victory

Classy mare Mary Shan (Almanzor) has black-

type targets on her agenda after bouncing 

back to winning form in an open handicap 

over 1400 metres at Tauranga on Saturday. The 

daughter of Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) was 

close up in elite three-year-old competition two 

seasons ago, finishing second in the Soliloquy 

Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m) and Eight Carat Classic 

(Gr 2, 1600m), fourth in the Levin Classic (Gr 

1, 1600m) and fifth in the New Zealand 1,000 

Guineas (Gr 1, 1600m). She added another 

two black-type placings to her record in last 

season’s Aotearoa Classic (Listed, 1600m) and 

Matamata Cup (Listed, 1600m). Mary Shan 

kicked off her current season with a bold first-up 

victory at Wanganui on August 30, hinting that 

her five-year-old season might be her best yet. 
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But she was brought undone by a testing track 

in her second-up assignment in the Taranaki 

Breeders’ Stakes (Gr 3, 1400m), beating only 

one runner home as the $3 favourite. Andrew 

Forsman was hoping to get Mary Shan back 

on track in Saturday’s race on a Soft 5 surface, 

and he got exactly what he was looking for as 

the mare defeated Gospodin (Proisir) by 1.5 

lengths under Wiremu Pinn. “It was really good 

to see her bounce back,” Forsman said. “She got 

tripped up by a very heavy track at Hawera the 

start before. She won very nicely at Tauranga to 

get the campaign back on track, and hopefully 

it’ll give her a bit of a confidence boost. I don’t 

really have any firm plans in mind for her from 

here, but it’s all going to be about trying to add 

black-type to her pedigree page. There’s a few 

nice options coming up. She could potentially 

back up for the Auckland Thoroughbred 

Breeders’ Stakes at Pukekohe next Saturday, 

although there’s the prospect of some rain 

around, so we won’t rush into a decision on 

that.”

Asia

Third for Logotype
Pod Logo (4 c ex Skratta by King Kamehameha) 

became the third individual stakes winner for 

Lex Stud stallion Logotype (Lohengrin) when 

scoring in Sunday’s Fukushima Minyu Cup 

(Listed,  1700m). Trained by Masato Nishizono, 

the four-year-old colt defeated Dante Barows 

(Drefong) by a nose with just a neck further 

back to the third-placed Action Plan (Leontes). 

Out of the winning King Kamehameha 

(Kingmambo) mare Skratta, Pod Logo is a half-

brother to winner Vinnarkrona (Satono Crown). 

Logotype stood the 2025 northern hemisphere 

breeding season at a fee of ¥500,000 (approx. 

AU$4,980).

JPN: Regaleira rules in 
Queen Elizabeth II Cup
Regaleira (4 f Suave Richard - Roca by 

Harbinger) added a third Group 1 to her CV 

when landing Sunday’s Queen Elizabeth II Cup 

(Gr 1, 2200m) at Kyoto in great style. Ridden 

by Keita Tosaki for Tetsuya Kimura, the four-

year-old daughter of Suave Richard (Heart’s 

Cry) scored by a length and three-quarters over 

Paradis Reine (Kizuna). There was a further 

length back to the third-placed Lilac (Orfevre).

International

184 for Into Mischief
Shred The Gnar (3 f ex Aspen Light by 

Bernardini) provided Spendthrift Farm’s Into 

Mischief (Harlan’s Holiday) with his 184th 

individual stakes winner when she took out the 

Chilukki Stakes (Gr 3, 8f) at Churchill Downs 

on Saturday. The Brian Lynch-trained filly was 

winning for the third time in four starts as she 

beat One Magic Philly (Good Magic) by two 

and three-quarter lengths. Favourite Ragtime 

(Union Rags) was a further length away in 

third. A $610,000 purchase from the 2023 

edition of The Saratoga Sale, Fasig-Tipton's 

select yearling sale, Shred The Gnar is out of 

the unraced Bernardini (A.P. Indy) mare Aspen 

Light, making her a sister to multiple stakes 

winner Owendale. Into Mischief will stand 

the upcoming northern hemisphere breeding 

season for a fee of US$250,000 (approx. 

AU$383,610).      

US: Fionn bags 
Jockey Club Oaks
Fionn (3 f Twirling Candy - Gaelic Gold by 

Giant’s Causeway) notched her fifth stakes 

victory from ten starts when she got the better 

of her seven rivals to land the Jockey Club Oaks 

(Gr 3, 11f) at Aqueduct on Saturday. The Brad 

Cox-trained filly, whose previous wins included 

the Belmont Oaks (Gr 1, 9f) back in July, beat 

favourite Laurelin (Zarak) by a half-length 

with a gap of three lengths back to Don’t Jinx It 

(Kitten’s Joy) in third.    

CAN: Nobals defends 
Kennedy Road title
Nobals (6 g Noble Mission - Pearly Blue by 

Empire Maker) repeated his exploits of 12 

months earlier when successfully defending his 

title in Saturday’s Kennedy Road Stakes (Gr 2, 

6f) at Woodbine. Trained by Larry Rivelli, the 

2023 Breeders’ Cup Turf Sprint (Gr 1, 5f) winner 

beat Lucky Score (Lookin At Lucky) by a half-

length, with Awesome Bourbon (Not Bourbon) 

another neck away in third.

Shred The Gnar	    BLOODHORSE

SEBASTIAN
HUTCH

I N G L I S  C E O

IT’S NOT JUST RECOMMENDED READING FOR ANYONE IN THE
BLOODSTOCK INDUSTRY, IT’S NECESSARY READING.

BUT CONCISE FORMAT 

HABITUALLY, ANZ BLOODSTOCK NEWS IS THE FIRST THING I READ EACH AND
EVERY DAY. I WANT TO KNOW THE RELEVANT NEWS IN A COMPREHENSIVE,

EXACTLY WHAT IT GIVES ME.
AND THAT’S 



Monday 17

Race meetings: Nowra (NSW)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Hawkesbury (NSW), Nowra (NSW), Cranbourne (VIC), 

Beaudesert (QLD), Toowoomba (QLD), Lark Hill (WA)

Sales: Inglis November (Late) Online Sale

International Sales: Goffs November Foal Sale (IRE), Arqana Autumn Sale (FR)

Tuesday 18

Race meetings: Scone (NSW), Kyneton (VIC), Roma (QLD)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Rosehill (NSW), Pakenham (VIC), Deagon (QLD), 

Devonport Tapeta (TAS), Te Awamutu (NZ)

International meetings: Chantilly (FR)

International Group races: Chantilly (FR) - Prix Thomas Bryon (Gr 3, 1800m)

Sales: Inglis November (Late) Online Sale

International Sales: Goffs November Foal Sale (IRE), Arqana Autumn Sale (FR)

Wednesday 19

Metropolitan meetings: Canterbury Park (NSW), Caulfield Heath (VIC), Doomben 

(QLD), Belmont (WA)

Race meetings: Kilcoy (QLD), Murray Bridge (SA), Phar Lap (NZ)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Scone (NSW), Camperdown (VIC), Kyneton (VIC)

International meetings: Happy Valley (HK)

Sales: Inglis November (Late) Online Sale

International Sales: Goffs November Foal Sale (IRE), Arqana Autumn Sale (FR)

Thursday 20

Race meetings: Newcastle (NSW), Ballarat (VIC), Ipswich (QLD), Narrogin (WA)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Moe (VIC)

International Sales: Goffs November Foal Sale (IRE)

Friday 21

Stakes races: Launceston (TAS) - Newmarket Handicap (Listed, 1200m)

Metropolitan meetings: Launceston (TAS)

Race meetings: Grafton (NSW), Orange (NSW), Pakenham (VIC), Mackay (QLD), Port 

Lincoln (SA), New Plymouth (NZ)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Grafton (NSW), Orange (NSW), Randwick (NSW), Ballarat 

(VIC), Gold Coast (QLD), Mackay (QLD)

International Sales: Goffs November Breeding Stock Sale (IRE)

Saturday 22

Stakes races: Ascot (WA) - Railway Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m), W.A. Guineas (Gr 2, 

1600m), A.J. Scahill Cup (Listed, 2100m), Carbine Club Of W.A. Stakes (Listed, 

1400m), Pukekohe (NZ) - Auckland Thoroughbred Breeders’ Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m), 

Counties Cup (Gr 3, 2100m), Counties Bowl (Gr 3, 1100m), Counties Challenge 

Stakes (Listed, 1100m), Cranbourne (VIC) - Cranbourne Cup (Listed, 1600m)

Metropolitan meetings: Kembla Grange (NSW), Cranbourne (VIC), Sunshine Coast 

(QLD), Ascot (WA), Morphettville (SA), Pukekohe (NZ)

Race meetings: Gosford (NSW), Inverell (NSW), Penshurst (VIC), Tatura (VIC), Gold 

Coast (QLD), Emerald (QLD), Toowoomba (QLD), Esperance (WA), Pioneer Park (NT), 

Wanganui (NZ)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Inverell (NSW), Esperance (WA)

International meetings: Tokyo (JPN), Kyoto (JPN), Churchill Downs (US), Del Mar (US)

International Group races: Fukushima (JPN) - Fukushima Kinen (Gr 3, 2000m), 

Churchill Downs (US) - Commonwealth Turf (Gr 3, 8.5f), Del Mar (US) - Native Diver 

Stakes (Gr 3, 9f)

International Sales: Goffs November Breeding Stock Sale (IRE)

Sunday 23

Stakes races: Kilmore (VIC) - Kilmore Cup (Listed, 1600m)

Metropolitan meetings: Hobart (TAS)

Race meetings: Taree (NSW), Kilmore (VIC), Swan Hill (VIC), Beaudesert (QLD), 

Bunbury (WA), Clare (SA), Canberra (ACT), Ascot Park (NZ)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Taree (NSW), Swan Hill (VIC)

International meetings: Sha Tin (HK), Kyoto (JPN), Fukushima (JPN), Del Mar (US)

International Group races: Kyoto (JPN) - Mile Championship (Gr 1, 1600m), Sha 

Tin (HK) - Jockey Club Cup (Gr 2, 2000m), Jockey Club Mile (Gr 2, 1600m), Jockey 

Club Sprint (Gr 2, 1200m), Del Mar (US) - Red Carpet Stakes (Gr 3, 11f)
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Week Ahead
Monday 17 November - Sunday 23 November 2025

PERSONALLY, I READ ANZ BLOODSTOCK NEWS FOR THE QUALITY OF THE CONTENT,

EASE OF SCANNING FOR STORIES THAT INTEREST ME AND THE

COMMERCIALLY, WE USE ANZ TO ADVERTISE HOWDEN EQUINE FOR ONE

MAIN REASON, WE KNOW ALL THE RIGHT PEOPLE ARE READING IT.

NOT-TO-BE-MISSED

MORNING BRIEFING.

DEAN
MORLEY

P A R T N E R  A T
H O W D E N  E Q U I N E

Port Lockroy	    WESTERN RACEPIX
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Stallion Fees Table 2025

Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Strasbourg (I Am Invincible) Adelaide Plains Bloodstock SA $5,000 Private

Jonker (Spirit Of Boom) Aquis Farm QLD Unchanged $12,500

Prost (Snitzel) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 New

Kobayashi (I Am Invincible) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 $15,000

Lean Mean Machine (Zoustar) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $13,200

Officiating (Blame) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $12,500

Stronger (Not A Single Doubt) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $9,900

Glenfiddich (Fastnet Rock) Aquis Farm QLD $4,400 $5,500

Needs Further (Encosta De Lago) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $5,500

Alpine Eagle (High Chaparral) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $4,400

Bodyguard (I Am Invincible) Armidale Stud TAS $8,800 New

Dundeel (High Chaparral) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $88,000

Maurice (Screen Hero) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $55,000

Hitotsu (Maurice) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000

The Autumn Sun (Redoute's Choice) Arrowfield Stud NSW $66,000 DNS

Castelvecchio (Dundeel) Arrowfield Stud NSW $49,500 $22,000

Vandeek (Havana Grey) Arrowfield Stud NSW $22,000 New

Sejardan (Sebring) Blue Gum Farm VIC Unchanged $13,750

Flying Artie (Artie Schiller) Blue Gum Farm VIC $11,000 $16,500

Oxley Road (Exceed And Excel) Blue Gum Farm VIC $6,600 $8,800

D'Argento (So You Think) Bowness Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500

Chaldean (Frankel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000

Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

Hello Youmzain (Kodiac) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

https://breedr.horse/
https://equate.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Embellish (Savabeel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Sword Of State (Snitzel) Cambridge Stud NZ $20,000 $15,000

Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $82,500

Shinzo (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $55,000

St Mark's Basilica (Siyouni) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $38,500

Switzerland (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $60,500 New

City Of Troy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $49,500 New

So You Think (High Chaparral) Coolmore NSW $44,000 $77,000

Pierro (Lonhro) Coolmore NSW $33,000 $55,000

Pride Of Dubai (Street Cry) Coolmore NSW $27,500 $22,000

Private Life (Written Tycoon) Coolmore NSW $19,250 New

Storm Boy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $16,500 New

King's Legacy (Redoute's Choice) Coolmore NSW $16,500 $22,000

Best Of Bordeaux (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $13,750 $19,250

Acrobat (Fastnet Rock) Coolmore NSW $11,000 $13,750

Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) Darley NSW Unchanged $55,000

Native Trail (Oasis Dream) Darley NSW Unchanged $27,500

Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) Darley NSW $275,000 Returning

Anamoe (Street Boss) Darley NSW $110,000 $121,000

Broadsiding (Too Darn Hot) Darley NSW $66,000 New

Harry Angel (Dark Angel) Darley NSW $66,000 $38,500

Pinatubo (Shamardal) Darley NSW $38,500 $55,000

Traffic Warden (Street Boss) Darley NSW $22,000 New

Victor Ludorum (Shamardal) Darley NSW $11,000 $13,750

Street Boss (Street Cry) Darley VIC Unchanged $66,000

Cylinder (Exceed And Excel) Darley VIC Unchanged $44,000

Brazen Beau (I Am Invincible) Darley VIC $27,500 $33,000

Kermadec (Teofilo) Darley VIC $13,750 $16,500

Paulele (Dawn Approach) Darley VIC $11,000 $13,750

Spirit Of Boom (Sequalo) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $38,500

Don Corleone (Extreme Choice) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $13,200

Encryption (Lonhro) Eureka Stud QLD $9,900 $11,000

Divine Prophet (Choisir) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $9,000

Santos (I Am Invincible) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $8,000

Mr Mozart (Snitzel) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $6,000

Wrote (High Chaparral) Highview Stud NZ $12,000 $8,000

War Decree (War Front) Inglewood Stud NZ $9,000 $7,000

Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) Kia Ora NSW $77,000 $55,000

Captivant (Capitalist) Kia Ora NSW $19,800 $22,000

Prague (Redoute's Choice) Kia Ora NSW $11,000 $13,200

Graff (Star Witness) Kitchwin Hills NSW Unchanged $9,900

Merchant Navy (Fastnet Rock) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $13,200

Sandbar (Snitzel) Kooringal NSW $13,200 $8,800

Finance Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $11,000

https://breedr.horse/
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The Brothers War (War Front) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $6,600

Lauda Sion (Real Impact) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $11,000

Impending (Lonhro) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600

Wandjina (Snitzel) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600

Griff (Trapeze Artist) Larneuk Stud VIC $9,900 New

Per Incanto (Street Cry) Little Avondale NZ $60,000 $50,000

Little Brose (Per Incanto) Little Avondale NZ $15,000 New

Fierce Impact (Deep Impact) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $13,750

Generation (Snitzel) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $11,000

Gold Trip (Outstrip) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $8,800

Royal Meeting (Invincible Spirit) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $22,000

Move To Strike (I Am Invincible) Lovatsville VIC $16,500 New

Barbaric (I Am Invincible) Lyndhurst Stud QLD $6,600 $8,800

Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) Lyndhurst Stud QLD Unchanged $27,500

General Beau (Brazen Beau) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC Unchanged $8,800

Lofty Arch (Snitzel) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC $5,500 New

Armory (Galileo) Mapperley Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000

Ozzmosis (Zoustar) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $44,000

Tassort (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $38,500

In The Congo (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500

Wild Ruler (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500

King's Gambit (I Am Invincible) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000

Artorius (Flying Artie) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000

Brutal (O'Reilly) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $16,500

Profiteer (Capitalist) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000

Tiger Of Malay (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000

Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) Newgate Farm NSW $330,000 $275,000

Stay Inside (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW $66,000 $55,000

Capitalist (Written Tycoon) Newgate Farm NSW $44,000 $66,000

Russian Revolution (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW $33,000 $66,000

State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) Newgate Farm NSW $22,000 $27,500

Cosmic Force (Deep Field) Newgate Farm NSW $16,500 $11,000

North Pacific (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW $11,000 $16,500

Cool Aza Beel (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW Unchanged $16,500

Mo'unga (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW $25,000 $27,500

Xtravagant (Pentire) Newhaven Park NSW $11,000 $16,500

Staphanos (Deep Impact) Novara Park NZ $9,000 $15,000

Sweynesse (Lonhro) Novara Park NZ $7,000 $10,000

King Of Comedy (Kingman) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $7,000

Press Statement (Hinchinbrook) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $6,000

Ace High (High Chaparral) Rich Hill Stud NZ Unchanged $15,000

Proisir (Choisir) Rich Hill Stud NZ $70,000 $80,000

Satono Aladdin (Deep Impact) Rich Hill Stud NZ $45,000 $65,000

Shocking (Street Cry) Rich Hill Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

https://breedr.horse/
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Starlust (Zoustar) Riverstone Lodge NSW $27,500 NEW

Hanseatic (Street Boss) Rosemont Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500

Schwarz (Zoustar) Rosemont Stud VIC $38,500 NEW

Shamus Award (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $33,000 $38,500

Henry Longfellow (Dubawi) Rosemont Stud VIC $22,000 NEW

Extreme Warrior (Extreme Choice) Rosemont Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500

Doull (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $7,700 $11,000

Lofty Strike (Snitzel) Swettenham Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000

Puissance De Lune (Shamardal) Swettenham Stud VIC POA $8,800

Wooded (Wootton Bassett) Swettenham Stud VIC $16,500 $22,000

I Am Immortal (I Am Invincible) Swettenham Stud VIC $8,800 $13,750

The Chosen One (Savabeel) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $4,000

Roc De Cambes (Red Ransom) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $3,000

U S Navy Flag (War Front) The Oaks Stud NZ $12,500 $15,000

Daumier (Epaulette) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $16,500

Smart Missile (Fasnet Rock) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $13,200

Hallowed Crown (Street Sense) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $8,800

Peltzer (So You Think) Twin Hills NSW $11,000 $16,500

Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $33,000

Hawaii Five Oh (I Am Invincible) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500

Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) Vinery Stud NSW $99,000 $55,000

All Too Hard (Casino Prince) Vinery Stud NSW $27,500 $38,500

Star Turn (Star Witness) Vinery Stud NSW $16,500 $27,500

Headwater (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW $6,600 $9,900

Savabeel (Zabeel) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $100,000

Ardrossan (Redoute's Choice) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $20,000

Super Seth (Dundeel) Waikato Stud NZ $75,000 $45,000

Ocean Park (Thorn Park) Waikato Stud NZ $15,000 $20,000

Noverre (Savabeel) Waikato Stud NZ $10,000 Unchanged

Banquo (Written Tycoon) Waikato Stud NZ $3,000 Unchanged

Redwood (High Chaparral) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000

Swiss Ace (Secret Savings) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Ferrando (Fast ‘N’ Famous) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Tarzino (Tavistock) Westbury Stud NZ $25,000 $20,000

El Roca (Fastnet Rock) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $15,000

Reliable Man (Dalakhani) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

Ghibellines (Shamardal) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000

Ancient Spirit (Invincible Spirit) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000

Alflaila (Dark Angel) White Robe Lodge NZ $7,000 New

Zoustar (Northern Meteor) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $275,000

Zousain (Zoustar) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $27,500

Written By (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000

Trapeze Artist (Sntizel) Widden Stud NSW $33,000 $55,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Jacquinot (Rubick) Widden Stud NSW $24,200 $27,500

Portland Sky (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $16,500 $19,800

Anders (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud NSW $13,200 $16,500

Supido (Sebring) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $16,500

Sweet Ride (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $11,000

Rebel Dane (California Dane) Widden Stud NSW $8,800 $11,000

King Colorado (Kingman) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500

Doubtland (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Dirty Work (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Star Witness (Starcraft) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $8,800

Southport Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC $38,500 New

Russian Camelot (Camelot) Widden Stud VIC $16,500 $19,800

Nicconi (Bianconi) Widden Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500

Bruckner (Snitzel) Widden Stud VIC $9,900 $11,000

Gold Standard (Sebring) Widden Stud VIC $5,500 $9,900

Paddington (Siyouni) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000

Profondo (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500

Circus Maximus (Galileo) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500

Auguste Rodin (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ $30,000 New

Shamexpress (O'Reilly) Windsor Park Stud NZ $20,000 $8,000

Turn Me Loose (Iffraaj) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $12,000

Vanbrugh (Encosta De Lago) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $8,000

Benbatl (Dubawi) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000

Shalaa (Invincible Spirit) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $19,800

Rich Enuff (Written Tycoon) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Delaware (Frankel) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $7,700

Celestial Legend (Dundeel) Woodside Park Stud VIC $27,500 New

Foxwedge (Fastnet Rock) Woodside Park Stud VIC $8,800 $9,900

Hellbent (I Am Invincible) Yarraman Park NSW Unchanged $38,500

I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) Yarraman Park NSW $220,000 $275,000

Brave Smash (Tosen Phantom) Yarraman Park NSW $27,500 $33,000

Tagaloa  (Lord Kanaloa) Yulong VIC Unchanged $22,000

Panthalassa (Lord Kanaloa)  Yulong VIC Unchanged $16,500

Diatonic (Lord Kanaloa)     Yulong VIC Unchanged $13,750

Written Tycoon (Iglesia) Yulong VIC private private

Alabama Express (Redoute's Choice) Yulong VIC $66,000 $55,000

Pierata (Pierro) Yulong VIC $55,000 $66,000

Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) Yulong VIC $38,500 $16,500

More Than Looks (More Than Ready) Yulong VIC $22,000 New

Growing Empire (Zoustar) Yulong VIC $22,000 New

Grunt (O'Reilly)      Yulong VIC $19,800 $22,000

First Settler (Written Tycoon) Yulong VIC $11,000 New

https://breedr.horse/
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TAB MEETINGS
Arawa Park NZ Soft(6)
R1: Lance Lawson Mdn, $18,500, 1230m

1.	 To The Max (NZ) (b G 3 Per Incanto (USA) - Penny Bright (NZ) 

T: R James & R Wellwood J: G Rooke

2.	 Too Darn Sweet (AUS) (b F 3 Too Darn Hot (GB) - Golden 

Conquest (AUS))

3.	 Stella Ma Bella (AUS) (b F 3 Contributer (IRE) - Bella Carolina (NZ))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:11.70 (last 600m)

R2: Have Your Function At Arawa Park Mdn, $18,500, 1230m

1.	 L’aigle Noir (NZ) (b C 3 Ribchester (IRE) - Silhouette Noire (AUS) 

T: L O’sullivan & A Scott J: C J Grylls

2.	 Atkins (NZ) (br M 5 Savabeel (AUS) - Eileen (AUS))

3.	 Cosmic Dream (AUS) (b F 3 Cosmic Force (AUS) - A Little 

Prayer (AUS))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:11.29 (last 600m)

R3: Waitomo Fuels Mdn, $18,500, 1400m

1.	 Burnished (NZ) (b F 3 El Roca (AUS) - Singa Songa (AUS) 

T: M & K Murdoch J: B D Rogerson

2.	 Levels Up (NZ) (b G 4 Embellish (NZ) - The Lady (NZ))

3.	 Unodostrescuatro (NZ) (b G 4 Savabeel (AUS) - Subatomic (GB))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:24.20 (last 600m)

R4: Entain/NZB Insurance Pearl Series Mdn, $18,500, 1400m

1.	 High Emotion (NZ) (b M 4 Ace High (AUS) - Nocturnal (NZ) 

T: S B Marsh J: Sam McNab

2.	 Miss Parker (NZ) (b F 3 Circus Maximus (IRE) - Grace Park (NZ))

3.	 Gadabout (NZ) (br M 4 Vadamos (FR) - Oodles (NZ))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:24.54 (last 600m)

R5: Arawa Park Hotel Rotorua Mdn, $18,500, 1560m

1.	 Ammirati (NZ) (b C 3 Savabeel (AUS) - Happily (NZ) 

T: S B Marsh J: Joe Doyle

2.	 Show Merican (AUS) (b M 4 American Pharoah (USA) - Fibbers (NZ))

3.	 Let’s Dance (NZ) (b H 4 Preferment (NZ) - Happy Feet (AUS))

Margins: 1.8 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:35 (last 600m)

R6: The Rotorua Club (Bm65), $18,500, 1950m

1.	 In a Pickle (NZ) (b G 7 Preferment (NZ) - Snooty (NZ) 

T: R R Manning J: Corentin Berge

2.	 Smiling Eyes (NZ) (br M 5 Time Test (GB) - Pippa Van Kip (NZ))

3.	 Overrated (NZ) (b G 6 Wrote (IRE) - Vision (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 2:00.09 (last 600m)

R7: Greenlight Insurance Brokers (Bm65), $18,500, 1400m

1.	 Sixth Generation (AUS) (b G 7 Per Incanto (USA) - Xanadu 

(NZ) 

T: J C Collett J: J J Fawcett

2.	 Super Wraith (NZ) (b H 7 Super Easy (NZ) - Blue Skies (NZ))

3.	 Transaction (NZ) (b M 4 Ocean Park (NZ) - Triaction (NZ))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:24.45 (last 600m)

Cairns QLD Good(4)
R1: Styles Electrix Mdn Plate, $23,000, 1250m

1.	 Flourish (AUS) (ch M 4 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Cubana Moss 

(AUS) 

T: A G Malliff J: Jackson Murphy

2.	 She’s Got Lyrics (AUS) (b M 5 Rubick (AUS) - Lyricist (AUS))

3.	 Keepthewolvesaway (AUS) (b G 5 Encryption (AUS) - Roman-

tic Note (AUS))

Margins: 0.7 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:13.76 (last 600m 35.85)

R2: Kensington Park Horse Agistment Hcp, $21,000, 950m

1.	 Satisfied Mugs (AUS) (ch G 3 Invader (AUS) - Smug Satisfac-

tion (AUS) 

T: Georgie Holt J: Ashley Butler

2.	 Dragon Tales (AUS) (b G 3 Prince Fawaz (AUS) - Max’s Girl 

(AUS))

3.	 Nordic Invader (AUS) (ch G 3 Invader (AUS) - Reina Danzante 

(AUS))

R3: Norweld Engineering Cairns Mdn Hcp, $23,000, 950m

1.	 Alberta Bound (AUS) (ch F 2 Dracarys (AUS) - Alberta (AUS) 

T: Scott Cooper J: N Thomas

2.	 Chateau Von Tess (AUS) (b F 3 Under The Louvre (AUS) - Ma-

dame Von Teese (AUS))

3.	 Light My Life (AUS) (ch F 3 Set Alight (USA) - Uppish (AUS))

Margins: 5.3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 0:55.09 (last 600m 34.10)
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R4: Kenfrost Homes Plate (C3), $21,000, 1500m

1.	 Sand ‘n’ Power (AUS) (br/bl G 4 Better Than Ready (AUS) - 

Takotsubo (AUS) T: Gareth Smith J: I Fry

2.	 Colours of Autumn (AUS) (br M 5 The Autumn Sun (AUS) - 

Kennocha (AUS))

3.	 It’s Been A Trek (AUS) (b G 5 Rubick (AUS) - Aneeda (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 1.6 lens. Time: 1:28.18 (last 600m 35.28)

R5: Lewie Fire Protection Hcp (C5), $21,000, 1250m

1.	 Khabalov (AUS) (ch G 4 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Cappado-

cia (AUS) 

T: O Chillemi J: Jackson Murphy

2.	 Mutafiq (AUS) (b G 6 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Final Agreement 

(AUS))

3.	 Amnesty (AUS) (b M 6 The Brothers War (USA) - Latina (AUS))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:12.87 (last 600m 36.10)

R6: Ladbrokes Same Race Multi (Bm65), $21,000, 950m

1.	 Sowilo Siren (AUS) (b/br G 4 Invader (AUS) - Tziporah (AUS) 

T: Sharlee Hoffman J: Ms L Morrison

2.	 Yamabushi (AUS) (b G 5 Brave Smash (JPN) - Unswerving 

(AUS))

3.	 Saturday Vibes (AUS) (b/br G 6 Denman (AUS) - Madame Von 

Teese (AUS))

Margins: 0.7 lens, 2.7 lens. Time: 0:53.53 (last 600m 33.72)

R7: Pacific Oils FNQ Hcp, $21,000, 1400m

1.	 Moegreen (NZ) (b G 5 Tarzino (NZ) - Lady Of The Garter (AUS) 

T: F J Wieland J: S Cormack

2.	 Tycoon Beau (AUS) (ch G 8 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Cupid 

(AUS))

3.	 Spirit Meister (AUS) (br G 7 Spirit of Boom (AUS) - The Ginger-

meister (AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:21.93 (last 600m)

R8: Ladbrokes Mates Mode Hcp (55), $21,000, 1250m

1.	 Our Impact (AUS) (br/bl G 4 Tosen Stardom (JPN) - She’s A 

Weapon (AUS) 

T: R A Schluenz J: W D’Avila

2.	 Lazenby (AUS) (b G 4 Toronado (IRE) - Cubby (AUS))

3.	 Leconfield (AUS) (br G 4 Snitzel (AUS) - Tavarnelle (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:13.96 (last 600m 36.03)

Donald VIC Good(4)
R1: Donald & District Community Bank Mdn Plate, $42,500, 1350m

1.	 Queen Of The Surf (AUS) (b F 3 King’s Legacy (AUS) - 

Layne’s Star (AUS) 

T: Simon Zahra J: Ryan Houston

2.	 Grand Millesime (AUS) (b F 3 Pierro (AUS) - Buzzards Bay 

(AUS))

3.	 Light Filled (AUS) (b F 3 Starspangledbanner (AUS) - Starlight 

Angel (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:20.76 (last 600m)

R2: Weir’s IGA Donald Mdn Plate, $55,000, 1350m

1.	 Jotopeli (AUS) (ch G 4 Foxwedge (AUS) - Miss Shrimpton 

(AUS) 

T: Symon Wilde J: D Yendall

2.	 French Love (AUS) (ch M 6 Love Conquers All (AUS) - Parilly 

(AUS))

3.	 I Am Titan (AUS) (b G 4 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Sweet Rockette 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:20.95 (last 600m)

R3: Goodwin Village Donald Mdn Plate, $42,500, 2200m

1.	 Makhanda (AUS) (br G 4 Turffontein (AUS) - Legion’s Belle 

(AUS) 

T: R G Symons J: E J Walsh

2.	 Limosa (NZ) (b M 4 Raise The Flag (GB) - Bird (NZ))

3.	 Discobay (AUS) (br M 5 Cable Bay (IRE) - Distraught (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 2:17.84 (last 600m)

R4: CHS Broadbent (Bm66), $35,000, 2200m

1.	 Straand Deal (AUS) (b/br G 4 Dundeel (NZ) - Amaliehaven 

(AUS) 

T: Lloyd Kennewell J: Ms L J Meech

2.	 Autumnheat (AUS) (b G 4 Too Darn Hot (GB) - Autumn (NZ))

3.	 Ongatiti (NZ) (b G 5 Sweynesse (AUS) - Hinuera (NZ))

R5: Gilchrist & Co (Bm70), $40,000, 1350m

1.	 Willmott (AUS) (b G 5 Pierro (AUS) - Koala Bear (AUS) 

T: Archie Alexander J: Declan Bates

2.	 Divine Thoughts (AUS) (br M 5 So You Think (NZ) - Divine Day 

(AUS))

3.	 Alternate (AUS) (ch G 6 Turffontein (AUS) - Grandees Gem 

(AUS))

Margins: 2 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:19.68 (last 600m)

R6: Bet365 Donald Cup, $80,000, 1620m

1.	 Dark Journey (AUS) (bl G 5 Needs Further (AUS) - Rose of 

Woorim (AUS) 

T: Jason Warren J: H Coffey

2.	 Albanian I Am (AUS) (br G 6 Impending (AUS) - Bernicia (Aus))

3.	 Surprise Coming (AUS) (b G 5 Impending (AUS) - Life’s Zer-

prise (AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:39.16 (last 600m)
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R7: Mallee Landscapes (Bm66), $35,000, 1620m

1.	 Ahab (NZ) (b G 5 Ghibellines (AUS) - Nasheeta (AUS) 

T: Ann-Jeanette Tindale J: Sarah Field

2.	 Male Model (AUS) (b G 6 Inference (AUS) - Carcassonne (AUS))

3.	 Chairman (NZ) (b G 6 Charm Spirit (IRE) - Diplomacy (NZ))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:40.48 (last 600m)

R8: Leading Teams (Bm66), $35,000, 1200m

1.	 Masked Marauder (AUS) (ch G 5 Toronado (IRE) - Joyful Glow (AUS) 

T: Tom Dabernig J: Ms L J Meech

2.	 Jammin Jimmy (AUS) (ch G 6 Jimmy Creed (USA) - South 

Street (AUS))

3.	 Turn Up the Night (NZ) (br G 6 Per Incanto (USA) - Great 

Expectations (NZ))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:10.79 (last 600m)

Geraldton WA Good(3)
R1: Charlie And Emmi Hcp (C1), $24,000, 1600m

1.	 Be My Belle (AUS) (b M 5 Lean Mean Machine (AUS) - Charity 

Belle (AUS) T: Sean Rains J: Ms K Yuill

2.	 Truly Gallant (AUS) (b G 4 Dundeel (NZ) - Truly Special (AUS))

3.	 Blitz (AUS) (b G 5 Natural Blitz (AUS) - The Thirteenth (AUS))

Margins: 0.7 lens, 1.7 lens. Time: 1:37.90 (last 600m 37.79)

R2: Toyota Insurance Mdn, $20,000, 1200m

1.	 Kidding Me (NZ) (b M 4 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) - Let’s Get Married (IRE) 

T: D & B Pearce J: Natasha Faithfull

2.	 Chinese Dentist (AUS) (ch G 4 Toronado (IRE) - Lope De Field (AUS))

3.	 Dixie Princess (AUS) (b M 5 War Chant (USA) - Southern Prin-

cess (AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 2.6 lens. Time: 1:12.82 (last 600m 35.85)

R3: Toyota Genuine Parts & Services Mdn, $20,000, 1400m

1.	 Cantilever (AUS) (b G 5 Playing God (AUS) - Oriel (AUS) 

T: Ms J Martin J: Zephen Johnston-Porter

2.	 Truly Supreme (AUS) (ch M 4 Trapeze Artist (AUS) - True 

Image (AUS))

3.	 Black Cilla (AUS) (br M 4 Maschino (AUS) - Lucy In Disguise (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 1:26.53 (last 600m 36.95)

R4: Luckygray Oncourse Today Hcp (C2), $24,000, 1400m

1.	 Battle on Battler (AUS) (b/br G 4 Leonardo da Hinchi (AUS) - 

Mafia Miss (AUS) T: Sean Rains J: Ms K Yuill

2.	 Amarlie Miss (AUS) (gr/bl M 5 Dash for Cash (AUS) - Ama-

liemoo (AUS))

3.	 Scurgeofthewest (AUS) (br G 5 Jimmy Choux (NZ) - Street 

Addiction (AUS))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:25.47 (last 600m 36.67)

R5: Landcruiser King Of The Road (Bm58+), $24,000, 1900m

1.	 Bentley Beau (AUS) (b G 9 Beaugondo (AUS) - Temuka (AUS) 

T: Ms K Craig J: Rocky Cheung

2.	 Mystical Man (AUS) (b/br G 8 Universal Ruler (AUS) - Mystical 

Messenger (AUS))

3.	 Endless Joy (AUS) (ch M 5 Jimmy Choux (NZ) - Pamela Joy (AUS))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:58.23 (last 600m 37.67)

R6: Regional Championship Heat: The Road To Ascot (Rs0mw), 

$40,000, 1200m

1.	 Bolta (AUS) (b G 5 Sessions (AUS) - Dabang (AUS) 

T: A P Scally J: Austin Galati

2.	 Leonardo da Grey (AUS) (gr G 4 Leonardo da Hinchi (AUS) - 

Dominicus (AUS))

3.	 Gold Keeper (AUS) (ch G 6 Snippetson (AUS) - Bella’s Keeper (AUS))

Margins: 1.7 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:11.87 (last 600m 35.68)

R7: Geraldton Toyota Batavia Sprint (Bm72+), $125,000, 1200m

1.	 Supersession (AUS) (br G 6 Sessions (AUS) - Talk of Angels (AUS) 

T: A G Durrant J: Natasha Faithfull

2.	 On the Mark (AUS) (b G 5 Shooting to Win (AUS) - Becharm (AUS))

3.	 Just Saint James (AUS) (b G 5 Jimmy Choux (NZ) - Angelisa (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:11.56 (last 600m 36.11)

R8: Toyota Finance Hcp (C2), $24,000, 1200m

1.	 De Grandhomme (AUS) (b G 4 Star Turn (AUS) - Black In 

Time (AUS) 

T: A G Durrant J: Rocky Cheung

2.	 Mangifera (AUS) (b M 4 War Chant (USA) - Kiss The Breeze (AUS))

3.	 Flying Forever (AUS) (b/br G 5 Flying Artie (AUS) - Happy 

Forever (FR))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:11.95 (last 600m 37.12)

Moe VIC Soft(5)
R1: TM&H Mitre 10 Mdn Plate, $42,500, 1100m

1.	 Freshen (AUS) (b F 3 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Fresh (AUS) 

T: Peter Gelagotis  

J: C Newitt

2.	 Kippis (AUS) (ch F 3 Exceed And Excel (AUS) - More Cheers (NZ))

3.	 Zubba Storm (AUS) (b G 3 Toronado (IRE) - Zubbaya (AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 2.7 lens. Time: 1:05.68 (last 600m)
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R2: Ian Grant’s Caravans Mdn Plate, $42,500, 1100m

1.	 Remember Poppy (AUS) (b M 5 Magnus (AUS) - Taltrum (AUS) 

T: Ms B Dunn J: Bree Temple

2.	 Olivia Rose (AUS) (b M 4 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Only Roses (AUS))

3.	 Powering Away (AUS) (b G 4 Needs Further (AUS) - Sonic 

Power (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:06.26 (last 600m)

R3: Clearview Radiology Mdn Plate, $42,500, 1600m

1.	 Taxing (AUS) (ch G 4 All Too Hard (AUS) - Lenience (IRE) 

T: T G Eurell J: Thomas Stockdale

2.	 Caelius (AUS) (b/br C 3 Pierro (AUS) - Salina (AUS))

3.	 Flight Sergeant (AUS) (b/br G 3 Russian Camelot (IRE) - Tran-

sonic (AUS))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:39.59 (last 600m)

R4: Bidfood (Bm66), $35,000, 1000m

1.	 Speir (AUS) (b G 5 Lord of the Sky (AUS) - Amalie (AUS) 

T: Nathan McPherson J: Sam Kennedy

2.	 Asmita (AUS) (b M 4 Exceedance (AUS) - Metis (AUS))

3.	 Imminance (AUS) (b M 5 Impending (AUS) - Gin Lizzie (AUS))

Margins: 2.3 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 0:58.41 (last 600m)

R5: Moe Optical ‘Royal Snack’ (Bm70), $50,000, 2050m

1.	 House of Lords (NZ) (br M 5 Almanzor (FR) - Shez Sinsational (NZ) 

T: Peter Gelagotis J: C Newitt

2.	 Saxon Beauty (AUS) (b M 5 Saxon Warrior (JPN) - Micucci (AUS))

3.	 Emphasize (NZ) (br/bl G 4 Embellish (NZ) - Dancing May (AUS))

Margins: 1 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 2:08.00 (last 600m)

R6: TRFM (Bm62), $35,000, 1600m

1.	 Real Alliance (AUS) (ch M 6 Real Impact (JPN) - French Alli-

ance (AUS) 

T: Luke Oliver J: Bailey Kinninmont

2.	 Game Plan (AUS) (b M 4 Impending (AUS) - Gracious Design 

(AUS))

3.	 Everett (AUS) (b M 6 Winning Rupert (AUS) - Sugar Mummy (NZ))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:38.76 (last 600m)

R7: Nextra Moe Sprint (Bm78), $50,000, 1200m

1.	 Recon (AUS) (b G 4 Cosmic Force (AUS) - Orvassa (AUS) 

T: Pat Carey & Harris Walker J: Patrick Moloney

2.	 Arizona Activist (AUS) (ch G 5 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Phoenix 

Claws (AUS))

3.	 Golden Age (AUS) (b G 6 I Am Invincible (AUS) - First Seal 

(AUS))

Margins: 1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:11.93 (last 600m)

R8: Ladbrokes Moe Cup, $130,000, 2050m

1.	 Howlin’ Rain (AUS) (b G 6 Fiorente (IRE) - Rain Special (AUS) 

T: Ms C Alderson J: Logan Bates

2.	 Star Vega (IRE) (b G 5 Lope de Vega (IRE) - Pacharana (GB))

3.	 Ghetto Supastar (AUS) (br G 6 Street Boss (USA) - My Option 

(AUS))

Margins: 2.8 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 2:07.56 (last 600m)

R9: Bottlemart Moe (Bm78), $50,000, 1600m

1.	 Fridge Monster (AUS) (b G 5 Overshare (AUS) - Danish Whis-

key (AUS) 

T: D Binaisse J: Sheridan Clarke

2.	 Kengero (FR) (b G 6 Kendargent (FR) - Ancoa (FR))

3.	 Flying Valley (AUS) (gr G 5 Dark Valley (AUS) - I Need to Fly 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:38.04 (last 600m)

Strathalbyn SA Good(4)
R1: Roadside Services and Solutions Mdn Plate, $25,000, 1100m

1.	 Ruled by Thieves (AUS) (b G 4 Reward for Effort (AUS) - 

Broadbeach (AUS) 

T: Scott Whittle J: Caitlin Tootell

2.	 Illustrates (NZ) (b M 4 Pride Of Dubai (AUS) - Let It Rock (AUS))

3.	 Pretty Morsel (AUS) (ch M 4 All Too Hard (AUS) - Madame 

Flurry (AUS))

Margins: 1.1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:07.68 (last 600m)

R2: Lake Breeze Mdn Plate, $25,000, 1350m

1.	 Big Rita June (AUS) (b F 3 Fiorente (IRE) - Zastyle (AUS) 

T: Lewis & Eliza Grantham J: Caitlin Tootell

2.	 Gazelle (AUS) (b F 3 Wandjina (AUS) - Magichell (AUS))

3.	 Oak Park Maddison (AUS) (b F 3 Lean Mean Machine (AUS) - 

Oak Park Belle (AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:24.65 (last 600m)

R3: Grand Syndicates Hcp (56), $25,000, 1350m

1.	 Grinzinger Ace (AUS) (b/br G 5 Lonhro (AUS) - Al Naifa (AUS) 

T: Ms E Hubbard J: Matthew Chadwick

2.	 Empire Grace (AUS) (b M 4 Astern (AUS) - Zipanese (AUS))

3.	 The Ice Cutter (AUS) (b G 6 America (AUS) - Meadows Mist 

(AUS))

Margins: 3.5 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:23.54 (last 600m)

R4: Bremerton Wines Plate (C1), $25,000, 2050m

1.	 Oldpop (AUS) (b G 3 Sir Prancealot (IRE) - Star Patriot (AUS) 

T: Grant Young J: J Holder

2.	 Oh Lovey No (AUS) (ch M 5 Ilovethiscity (AUS) - Cashel House 

(AUS))

3.	 Heat of the Night (AUS) (br M 4 Toronado (IRE) - Play That 

Song (AUS))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 1 lens. Time: 2:12.84 (last 600m)
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R5: Gipsie Jack Hcp (C1), $25,000, 1350m

1.	 Artillery (NZ) (b/br G 5 War Decree (USA) - Over the Hill (NZ) 

T: Michael Hickmott J: Todd Pannell

2.	 Mrs Penny Cracker (AUS) (ch M 5 Winning Rupert (AUS) - 

Wanted Lady (AUS))

3.	 Explicable (AUS) (b/br G 5 Justify (USA) - Lake Geneva (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:24.26 (last 600m)

R6: Langhorne Creek Wine Region Vignerons Cup (Bm72), $30,000, 1350m

1.	 Dancing Storm (AUS) (ch G 4 Sir Prancealot (IRE) - Typhoon (AUS) 

T: R & C Jolly J: Jake Toeroek

2.	 Headphones (AUS) (b M 8 Headwater (AUS) - Cybercyn (AUS))

3.	 Mellifluent (AUS) (b G 4 Exceed and Excel (AUS) - Smooth (AUS))

Margins: 1 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:23.54 (last 600m)

R7: Wealth Logic Hcp (56), $25,000, 1600m

1.	 Night Cruiser (AUS) (b G 7 Anacheeva (AUS) - Ameritar (AUS) 

T: Travis Doudle J: Rochelle Milnes

2.	 Dodd (AUS) (b G 5 Lonhro (AUS) - She Said No (AUS))

3.	 Gogolf Guru (AUS) (b M 8 Shooting to Win (AUS) - Gossip 

Guru (AUS))

Margins: 2.2 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:40.73 (last 600m)

R8: Bleasdale Wines (Bm56), $25,000, 1100m

1.	 Fashion Dog (AUS) (b/br G 5 Shalaa (IRE) - Menwa (FR) 

T: W F Francis & G Kent J: Campbell Rawiller

2.	 Sir Leapalot (AUS) (b G 6 Sir Prancealot (IRE) - Justine’s Pride (NZ))

3.	 Niamortal (AUS) (br G 4 I Am Immortal (AUS) - Princess Nia (IRE))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:07.92 (last 600m)

Waipukurau NZ Good(4)
R1: J Swap Mdn, $18,500, 2100m

1.	 Platinum Tyche (NZ) (bl M 4 Redwood (GB) - Nouveau Amour (AUS) 

T: Ms L Latta J: M K Hudson

2.	 Zeddiani (NZ) (ch M 6 Zed (NZ) - Katie Lou (NZ))

3.	 Possess (AUS) (br G 4 Pierata (AUS) - Warnaq (IRE))

Margins: 2.8 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 2:13.46 (last 600m)

R2: Waipawa Butchery Mdn, $18,500, 1200m

1.	 Zorero (NZ) (b G 3 Per Incanto (USA) - Lovecharm (NZ) 

T: Guy Lowry & Leah Zydenbos J: K A Myers

2.	 Damiano (NZ) (b G 4 Darci Brahma (NZ) - Love Sophia (NZ))

3.	 Furiosa (NZ) (b M 4 Ardrossan (AUS) - Elly May (NZ))

Margins: 2.5 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:11.29 (last 600m)

R3: Centralines Hcp (60), $18,500, 1200m

1.	 Pepeha (NZ) (b G 6 Darci Brahma (NZ) - Introduction (AUS) 

T: M P Breslin J: E M Leighton

2.	 Bodacious Kate (NZ) (b M 5 Derryn (AUS) - Astrid (NZ))

3.	 Mermaid (NZ) (b M 6 Derryn (AUS) - Oceania (NZ))

Margins: 2.8 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:11.56 (last 600m)

R4: Remember ‘Jooky’ Mdn, $18,500, 1600m

1.	 Winchester (NZ) (ch C 3 Ribchester (IRE) - Mcphoebe (NZ) 

T: F J Auret J: M Hashizume

2.	 Loose Jewels (NZ) (b G 3 Turn Me Loose (NZ) - Weowna Jewel 

(NZ))

3.	 Ikan (NZ) (b F 3 Shocking (AUS) - Shanpanichi (AUS))

Margins: 9 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:36.87 (last 600m)

R5: CR Grace – Matt Lorck Mdn, $18,500, 1400m

1.	 Leica Pearl (NZ) (b M 4 Per Incanto (USA) - Mini Pearl (NZ) 

T: F J Auret J: M Singh

2.	 Sierra Leone (NZ) (ch F 3 Sun City (AUS) - Flippity Lass (AUS))

3.	 Port Chalmer (NZ) (b G 4 Charm Spirit (IRE) - Petit Verdot (NZ))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:24.93 (last 600m)

R6: Waipukurau JC Celebrating Our Life Members Mdn, $18,500, 

1400m

1.	 Fleeting Glimpse (NZ) (b M 4 Ardrossan (AUS) - Sophia Magia 

(NZ) 

T: R J Bergerson J: B Queiroz

2.	 Teresa Mac (NZ) (b M 5 Darci Brahma (NZ) - Bonny Heights 

(NZ))

3.	 Unusual Invader (NZ) (br M 4 Unusual Suspect (USA) - Atomic 

Dancer (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:24.33 (last 600m)

R7: Glenanthony Simmentals (Bm65), $18,500, 1400m

1.	 Sunshine Ale (NZ) (ch M 4 Telperion (AUS) - Red Carpet (NZ) 

T: Guy Lowry & Leah Zydenbos J: A K Riddell

2.	 Lantern Way (NZ) (b H 5 Satono Aladdin (JPN) - No More 

Doubt (NZ))

3.	 Hickory Jack (NZ) (ch G 5 Shooting to Win (AUS) - Hickory 

Hills (AUS))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:24.97 (last 600m)

R8: DMAK Electrical Waipukurau Cup (Bm75), $35,000, 2100m

1.	 Enright (NZ) (ch G 8 Power (GB) - Katy O’Beel (NZ) 

T: R S Manning J: E M Leighton

2.	 Danjuro (NZ) (b G 5 Saxon Warrior (JPN) - Kabuki (NZ))

3.	 Sailor Jack (NZ) (br G 8 Jakkalberry (IRE) - Oceania (NZ))

Margins: 2.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 2:9.560 (last 600m)
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R9: Danny Champion & Jason Hercock Memorial Mdn, $18,500, 

1600m

1.	 Thrilling (NZ) (br M 4 Shocking (AUS) - Blinding (NZ) 

T: Ms L Latta J: K A Myers

2.	 Julianus (NZ) (b G 5 Tivaci (AUS) - Celeste Rose (IRE))

3.	 Plain Sailing (NZ) (b G 4 Ocean Park (NZ) - Aumale (NZ))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 4 lens. Time: 1:37.51 (last 600m)

Wellington NSW Good(4)
R1: CleanPeak Energy Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 900m

1.	 Torendosetta (AUS) (b M 4 Brave Smash (JPN) - Trendsetting (NZ) 

T: R W Howe J: Siena Grima

2.	 Yasena (AUS) (ch M 5 Territories (IRE) - Electra (AUS))

3.	 Frosty’s Gotcha (AUS) (b G 3 Frosted (USA) - Mia Diva (GB))

Margins: 0.7 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 0:52.44 (last 600m)

R2: Grand Hotel and Bottleshop Super Mdn Plate, $50,000, 1100m

1.	 Chappolicious (AUS) (br F 3 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Black 

Champagne (AUS) 

T: M D Griffith J: J Pracey-Holmes

2.	 Erion (AUS) (b G 6 Rebel Dane (AUS) - Aurena (AUS))

3.	 Vicious Rumour (AUS) (bl M 4 Cable Bay (IRE) - Solchow (AUS))

Margins: 0.7 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:04.14 (last 600m)

R3: JR Richards & Sons Country Boosted Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1400m

1.	 Priscila Statement (AUS) (b M 4 Press Statement (AUS) - 

Ram’s Choice (AUS) 

T: Ms J Bowen J: Leeshelle Small

2.	 The Bullet (AUS) (ch G 4 Written By (AUS) - This Magic Mo-

ment (AUS))

3.	 Hutt Street (AUS) (b G 5 Adelaide (IRE) - Gold Dragoness (AUS))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:25.04 (last 600m)

R4: KFC Wellington Hcp (C3), $27,000, 1400m

1.	 Brutal Love (AUS) (br G 4 Brutal (NZ) - Love Freedom (AUS) 

T: C Lundholm J: J Pracey-Holmes

2.	 Comongin (AUS) (b G 3 Showtime (AUS) - Burbie (AUS))

3.	 Kirk (AUS) (b/br G 4 Blue Point (IRE) - Shush (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:23.65 (last 600m)

R5: Wellington Soldiers Memorial Club Hcp (C3), $27,000, 1000m

1.	 Pelette (AUS) (br M 4 Epaulette (AUS) - Pel (AUS) 

T: Ms J Bowen J: Clayton Gallagher

2.	 Marvel Man (AUS) (b G 4 Stratum Star (AUS) - Peggy Dawn 

(AUS))

3.	 Catchy Tunes (AUS) (b M 7 The Brothers War (USA) - Song-

catcher (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 0:57.05 (last 600m)

R6: OTL Over The Line Racing Hcp (C1), $27,000, 1100m

1.	 Andale (AUS) (b G 4 National Defense (GB) - Peace Of Mind 

(AUS) 

T: Merv Rumble J: Ms K Bell-Pitomac

2.	 Champ de Mars (AUS) (ch M 6 Deep Field (AUS) - Paris for Me 

(AUS))

3.	 Supreme Style (AUS) (ch M 4 Supido (AUS) - Slender (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:04.25 (last 600m)

R7: LSS Locksmith & Security Solutions Country Boosted (Bm58), 

$30,000, 1600m

1.	 Green Run (AUS) (b G 6 Nicconi (AUS) - Gleams (AUS) 

T: Dar Lunn J: Ms K Bell-Pitomac

2.	 Sports Page (AUS) (b M 6 Sports Edition (AUS) - Hurghada 

(AUS))

3.	 Way To Divine (AUS) (br M 5 Divine Prophet (AUS) - Seeking A 

Way (USA))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:37.54 (last 600m)

Wyong NSW Good(4)
R1: Limitless Lodge Midway Mdn Plate, $45,000, 1600m

1.	 Polo (AUS) (b F 3 Cool Aza Beel (NZ) - Fashion (AUS) 

T: G Portelli J: Ashley Morgan

2.	 All Too Clever (AUS) (b F 3 All Too Hard (AUS) - Clever Blaze 

(AUS))

3.	 Like Anything (AUS) (b/br F 3 Maurice (JPN) - Duchess Pe-

drille (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 4.1 lens. Time: 1:36.48 (last 600m 35.84)

R2: Agrana Fruit Australia (Bm64), $42,000, 1600m

1.	 Affermato (IRE) (b G 4 Footstepsinthesand (GB) - Icebreaking (IRE) 

T: Ms A Turner J: Ashley Morgan

2.	 Hibiki Harmony (AUS) (ch M 4 Showtime (AUS) - Karakuchi (AUS))

3.	 Hardpoint (NZ) (b G 4 Raise the Flag (GB) - Holy Flame (AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:36.37 (last 600m 34.53)

R3: Milangall Park Mdn Hcp, $42,000, 1000m

1.	 Daring Fellow (AUS) (b/br G 3 Flying Artie (AUS) - Honey-

moon Cruise (AUS) 

T: Michael Freedman J: A Adkins

2.	 Misty Veil (AUS) (b F 3 Wootton Bassett (GB) - Moonlight Waltz 

(AUS))

3.	 Capdiva (AUS) (b/br F 3 Capitalist (AUS) - Barguzin (AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 2.4 lens. Time: 0:56.6 (last 600m 32.76)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586060
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586060
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Thrilling%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Julianus%20(NZ)
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https://www.richhillstud.co.nz/stallions/shocking
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586167
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Torendosetta%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Yasena%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Frosty's%20Gotcha%20(AUS)
https://yarramanpark.com.au/stallions/brave-smash/
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R4: Elders Coast & Country Hcp (C1), $42,000, 1350m

1.	 Bold and Blazen (AUS) (b G 5 Mendelssohn (USA) - Oh Bar-

bie (AUS) 

T: Peter D Green  

J: G Buckley

2.	 Last Druid (AUS) (b G 4 Brazen Beau (AUS) - Shannara (AUS))

3.	 Lightning Glory (AUS) (b G 4 Hallowed Crown (AUS) - Kandy 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:17.40 (last 600m 34.62)

R5: Economy Waste Group Hcp (C1), $42,000, 1350m

1.	 Tulipwood (AUS) (ch M 4 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Lady 

Lakshmi (AUS) 

T: Annabel & Rob Archibald J: A B Collett

2.	 Fast Track (AUS) (b/br M 4 So You Think (NZ) - Light Express 

(AUS))

3.	 Oh Deer (AUS) (ch M 5 Spieth (NZ) - Raffinato (AUS))

Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:19.86 (last 600m 34.14)

R6: Mangrove Mountain Memorial Club & Golf Course Town Plate 

Mdn Plate, $42,000, 1100m

1.	 Composed (AUS) (b C 3 Blue Point (IRE) - Phemonoe (AUS) 

T: Peter Snowden J: Tom Sherry

2.	 Sequista (AUS) (br F 3 D’Argento (AUS) - I’m a Jewel (AUS))

3.	 Gloria (AUS) (b F 3 Maurice (JPN) - Givem Hell (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 2.7 lens. Time: 1:02.65 (last 600m 33.46)

R7: Sublime Aluminium & Glass Somersby Sprint Provincial (Bm68), 

$45,000, 1000m

1.	 Bremel (AUS) (b M 4 Capitalist (AUS) - Divided House (AUS) 

T: G McFarlane  

J: Tom Sherry

2.	 Cani Cancan (AUS) (b M 5 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Gone to 

Paris (AUS))

3.	 Oceans One (AUS) (br G 7 Super One (AUS) - Oceanide (AUS))

Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 0:56.6 (last 600m 34.06)

R8: Domeland Kulnura Cup (Bm64), $42,000, 2100m

1.	 Mediaro (AUS) (br G 7 Lonhro (AUS) - Mediation (GB) 

T: Matthew Smith  

J: Reece Jones

2.	 Casino Bear (AUS) (b G 7 Casino Prince (AUS) - Princess Rage 

(AUS))

3.	 Rhinestone Lad (NZ) (b G 5 Savabeel (AUS) - Crystalthecow-

girl (NZ))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 2:9.759 (last 600m 36.75)

Auction to Action
Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke 

sit down with legendary 
auctioneer and broadcaster 

Steve Davis. From a 
household voice on Trackside 

to commanding the rostrum 
at leading sale rings, Steve 
reflects on his remarkable 

journey across the bloodstock 
and media worlds.

THE BUSINESS OF BLOODSTOCK PODCAST is sponsored by E P I S O D E  2 8 LISTEN HERE
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1	 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Triassic	 214	 69	 85	 4(5)	 $4,841,089	 Getta Good Feeling - 537,040

2	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 245	 66	 79	 4(4)	 $7,211,409	 Joliestar - 2,052,000

3	 Capitalist (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Written Tycoon - Kitalpha	 214	 66	 86	 3(3)	 $3,093,073	 Hidden Motive - 182,875

4	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 199	 65	 84	 5(5)	 $4,200,733	 Gangsta Granny - 413,500

5	 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015	 High Chaparral - Wana Doo	 229	 64	 82	 1(1)	 $3,208,661	 Snow Mercy - 219,695

6	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 168	 62	 71	 4(6)	 $7,860,289	 Transatlantic - 1,632,500

7	 Russian Revolution (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Snitzel - Ballet d'Amour	 160	 62	 90	 0(0)	 $2,994,883	 General Salute - 410,900

8	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 205	 61	 78	 7(7)	 $7,230,797	 Charm Stone - 1,221,000

9	 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Stareel	 182	 61	 83	 2(3)	 $4,021,344	 Militarize - 395,200

10	 Better Than Ready (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 More Than Ready - Sally's World	 186	 61	 85	 1(1)	 $3,087,560	 Chidiac - 238,800

11	 Spirit of Boom (AUS) 2007 - 2014	 Sequalo - Temple Spirit	 172	 55	 65	 0(0)	 $2,624,483	 About to Explode - 106,600

12	 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Lonhro - Miss Right Note	 144	 45	 62	 1(1)	 $3,654,900	 Shangri la Boy - 732,750

13	 All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Casino Prince - Helsinge	 151	 45	 55	 1(1)	 $3,597,452	 Stefi Magnetica - 1,283,250

14	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 160	 43	 56	 3(3)	 $6,907,064	 Vivy Air - 1,883,750

15	 Deep Field (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Northern Meteor - Listen Here	 166	 40	 47	 2(2)	 $3,000,888	 Depth of Character - 532,400

16	 Shalaa (IRE) 2013 - 2017	 Invincible Spirit - Ghurra	 122	 36	 47	 0(0)	 $1,499,905	 Roselyn's Star - 122,800

17	 Star Turn (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Star Witness - Golden Delicious	 117	 36	 46	 0(0)	 $1,429,153	 Overriding - 90,350

18	 Trapeze Artist (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Snitzel - Treppes	 119	 35	 46	 2(3)	 $2,645,173	 Panova - 459,995

19	 Impending (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Lonhro - Mnemosyne	 130	 34	 46	 2(2)	 $1,885,292	 Options - 183,320

20	 American Pharoah (USA) 2012 - 2016	 Pioneerof the Nile - Littleprincessemma	84	 34	 44	 0(0)	 $1,676,582	 Barbie'sdreamworld - 173,410

Leading Sires | in Australia by Winners
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BREEDING RNRS WNRS WINS SW
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EARNINGS BEST PERFORMER

1	 The Autumn Sun (AUS) 2015 - 2019	 Redoute's Choice - Azmiyna	 101	 31	 43	 3(5)	 $10,797,544	 Autumn Glow - 6,800,500

2	 Fastnet Rock (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Danehill - Piccadilly Circus	 56	 13	 18	 2(4)	 $10,502,449	 Via Sistina - 6,581,500

3	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 62	 29	 39	 3(3)	 $8,989,769	 Jimmysstar - 4,539,500

4	 St Jean (IRE) 2010 - 2017	 Teofilo - Oriental Fashion	 5	 2	 6	 1(3)	 $8,961,960	 Half Yours - 8,900,950

5	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 168	 62	 71	 4(6)	 $7,860,289	 Transatlantic - 1,632,500

6	 Shamexpress (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 O'Reilly - Volkrose	 9	 5	 7	 1(1)	 $7,654,175	 Ka Ying Rising - 7,549,000

7	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 205	 61	 78	 7(7)	 $7,230,797	 Charm Stone - 1,221,000

8	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 245	 66	 79	 4(4)	 $7,211,409	 Joliestar - 2,052,000

9	 Street Boss (USA) 2004 - 2009	 Street Cry - Blushing Ogygian	 85	 29	 32	 5(6)	 $7,050,133	 Tempted - 3,168,000

10	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 160	 43	 56	 3(3)	 $6,907,064	 Vivy Air - 1,883,750

11	 Tavistock (NZ) 2005 - 2010	 Montjeu - Upstage	 49	 7	 11	 1(2)	 $5,809,370	 Ceolwulf - 5,031,895

12	 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Triassic	 214	 69	 85	 4(5)	 $4,841,089	 Getta Good Feeling - 537,040

13	 Lonhro (AUS) 1998 - 2004	 Octagonal - Shadea	 83	 21	 30	 2(5)	 $4,480,438	 Lindermann - 1,958,000

14	 Harry Angel (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Dark Angel - Beatrix Potter	 94	 29	 35	 5(5)	 $4,420,943	 Angel Capital - 1,281,000

15	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 199	 65	 84	 5(5)	 $4,200,733	 Gangsta Granny - 413,500

16	 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Stareel	 182	 61	 83	 2(3)	 $4,021,344	 Militarize - 395,200

17	 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Lonhro - Miss Right Note	 144	 45	 62	 1(1)	 $3,654,900	 Shangri la Boy - 732,750

18	 All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Casino Prince - Helsinge	 151	 45	 55	 1(1)	 $3,597,452	 Stefi Magnetica - 1,283,250

19	 Calyx (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Kingman - Helleborine	 28	 10	 13	 2(2)	 $3,362,000	 Sepals - 2,687,400

20	 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015	 High Chaparral - Wana Doo	 229	 64	 82	 1(1)	 $3,208,661	 Snow Mercy - 219,695

Leading Sires | in Australia by Earnings

RANK STALLION CODE 
YOF - TO STUD

BREEDING RNRS WNRS WINS SW
(SWINS)

EARNINGS BEST PERFORMER

Want a complete overview of the
current crop of First Season Sires...

visit arion.co.nz ... go to Data Centre for all the up-to-date information
Arion Pedigrees www.arion.co.nz
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1	 Belardo (IRE) 2012 - 2017	 Lope de Vega - Danaskaya	 80	 24	 27	 1(1)	 $1,182,510	 Romanoff - 419,600

2	 Time Test (GB) 2012 - 2018	 Dubawi - Passage of Time	 88	 21	 25	 0(0)	 $892,060	 Notabadspillane - 149,275

3	 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Zabeel - Savannah Success	 59	 18	 22	 2(2)	 $766,380	 Sir Albert - 125,625

4	 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill	 59	 16	 23	 2(2)	 $1,001,880	 Lollapalooza - 236,775

5	 Proisir (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 Choisir - Prophet Jewel	 69	 15	 20	 1(2)	 $1,133,150	 Waitak - 546,250

6	 Almanzor (FR) 2013 - 2018	 Wootton Bassett - Darkova	 60	 15	 16	 0(0)	 $453,650	 Mary Shan - 59,000

7	 Complacent (AUS) 2010 - 2016	 Authorized - Insouciance	 27	 14	 23	 2(4)	 $767,795	 Agera - 259,500

8	 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013	 Thorn Park - Sayyida	 55	 14	 16	 1(1)	 $594,890	 Mystic Park - 153,250

9	 U S Navy Flag (USA) 2015 - 2019	 War Front - Misty for Me	 45	 14	 18	 0(0)	 $402,325	 Enterprise - 62,585

10	 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux	 56	 13	 14	 1(2)	 $556,240	 Tajana - 159,500

11	 Ghibellines (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 Shamardal - Camarilla	 46	 13	 16	 1(1)	 $517,230	 Inflamed - 109,620

12	 Eminent (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Frankel - You'll be Mine	 43	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $477,410	 Sunset Boulevard - 102,350

13	 Wrote (IRE) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Desert Classic	 34	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $409,675	 Midnight Edition - 66,675

14	 Redwood (GB) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Arum Lily	 43	 11	 11	 0(0)	 $516,390	 Sharp 'n' Smart - 73,750

15	 Swiss Ace (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Secret Savings - Rapid Serve	 51	 10	 12	 0(0)	 $388,370	 Maybe Diva - 50,400

16	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 27	 9	 10	 2(2)	 $623,625	 Bozo - 299,500

17	 Zed (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Zabeel - Emerald Dream	 56	 9	 12	 2(2)	 $567,975	 Just Charlie - 97,100

18	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 49	 9	 10	 1(1)	 $410,560	 Twain - 104,650

19	 Sacred Falls (NZ) 2009 - 2015	 O'Reilly - Iguazu's Girl	 31	 9	 10	 0(0)	 $307,825	 Prince Alby - 43,175

20	 Tavistock (NZ) 2005 - 2010	 Montjeu - Upstage	 27	 9	 9	 0(0)	 $296,590	 Stonybreck - 53,400
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1	 Belardo (IRE) 2012 - 2017	 Lope de Vega - Danaskaya	 80	 24	 27	 1(1)	 $1,182,510	 Romanoff - 419,600

2	 Proisir (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 Choisir - Prophet Jewel	 69	 15	 20	 1(2)	 $1,133,150	 Waitak - 546,250

3	 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill	 59	 16	 23	 2(2)	 $1,001,880	 Lollapalooza - 236,775

4	 Time Test (GB) 2012 - 2018	 Dubawi - Passage of Time	 88	 21	 25	 0(0)	 $892,060	 Notabadspillane - 149,275

5	 Complacent (AUS) 2010 - 2016	 Authorized - Insouciance	 27	 14	 23	 2(4)	 $767,795	 Agera - 259,500

6	 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Zabeel - Savannah Success	 59	 18	 22	 2(2)	 $766,380	 Sir Albert - 125,625

7	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 27	 9	 10	 2(2)	 $623,625	 Bozo - 299,500

8	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 8	 3	 5	 2(3)	 $597,110	 Well Written - 462,875

9	 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013	 Thorn Park - Sayyida	 55	 14	 16	 1(1)	 $594,890	 Mystic Park - 153,250

10	 Zed (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Zabeel - Emerald Dream	 56	 9	 12	 2(2)	 $567,975	 Just Charlie - 97,100

11	 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux	 56	 13	 14	 1(2)	 $556,240	 Tajana - 159,500

12	 Ghibellines (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 Shamardal - Camarilla	 46	 13	 16	 1(1)	 $517,230	 Inflamed - 109,620

13	 Redwood (GB) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Arum Lily	 43	 11	 11	 0(0)	 $516,390	 Sharp 'n' Smart - 73,750

14	 Eminent (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Frankel - You'll be Mine	 43	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $477,410	 Sunset Boulevard - 102,350

15	 Almanzor (FR) 2013 - 2018	 Wootton Bassett - Darkova	 60	 15	 16	 0(0)	 $453,650	 Mary Shan - 59,000

16	 Vadamos (FR) 2011 - 2017	 Monsun - Celebre Vadala	 54	 7	 10	 0(0)	 $439,740	 La Crique - 148,000

17	 Shocking (AUS) 2005 - 2011	 Street Cry - Maria di Castiglia	 38	 4	 4	 1(1)	 $432,525	 El Vencedor - 204,000

18	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 49	 9	 10	 1(1)	 $410,560	 Twain - 104,650

19	 Wrote (IRE) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Desert Classic	 34	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $409,675	 Midnight Edition - 66,675

20	 U S Navy Flag (USA) 2015 - 2019	 War Front - Misty for Me	 45	 14	 18	 0(0)	 $402,325	 Enterprise - 62,585

Leading Sires | in New Zealand by Earnings

RANK STALLION CODE 
YOF - TO STUD

BREEDING RNRS WNRS WINS SW
(SWINS)

EARNINGS BEST PERFORMER

Want a complete overview of the
current crop of First Season Sires...

visit arion.co.nz ... go to Data Centre for all the up-to-date information
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